

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Avenue Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	
<p>Denver District Court Case No. 2013CV32444 District Court Judge: Herbert L. Stern III</p>	
<p>Appellants: FRIENDS OF DENVER PARKS, INC., a Colorado non-profit corporation; RENEE LEWIS, DAVID HILL, SHAWN SMITH, JOHN CASE and JUDY CASE, individually and as Members of the Petitioner’s Committee; and STEVE WALDSTEIN and ZELDA HAWKINS, individuals, v. Appellee: CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation; and SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a public entity; and DEBRA JOHNSON in her capacity as clerk and recorder of the City and County of Denver.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <hr/> <p>Case Number: 13CA1249</p>
<p>Attorneys for the Defendant DOUGLAS J. FRIEDNASH, Atty. No. 18128 Denver City Attorney DAVID W. BROADWELL, Atty. No. 12177 PATRICK A. WHEELER, Atty. No. 14358 MITCH T. BEHR, Atty. No. 38452 Assistant City Attorneys Denver City Attorney’s Office 1437 Bannock St., Room 353 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: (720) 865-8600 Facsimile: (720) 865-8796 E-mail: david.broadwell@denvergov.org E-mail: patrick.wheeler@denvergov.org E-mail: mitch.behr@denvergov.org</p>	
<p>ANSWER BRIEF</p>	

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Avenue Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	
<p>Denver District Court Case No. 2013CV32444 District Court Judge: Herbert L. Stern III</p>	
<p>Appellants: FRIENDS OF DENVER PARKS, INC., a Colorado non-profit corporation; RENEE LEWIS, DAVID HILL, SHAWN SMITH, JOHN CASE and JUDY CASE, individually and as Members of the Petitioner’s Committee; and STEVE WALDSTEIN and ZELDA HAWKINS, individuals, v. Appellee: CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation; and SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a public entity; and DEBRA JOHNSON in her capacity as clerk and recorder of the City and County of Denver.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <hr/> <p>Case Number: 13CA1249</p>
<p>Attorneys for the Defendant DOUGLAS J. FRIEDNASH, Atty. No. 18128 Denver City Attorney DAVID W. BROADWELL, Atty. No. 12177 PATRICK A. WHEELER, Atty. No. 14358 MITCH T. BEHR, Atty. No. 38452 Assistant City Attorneys Denver City Attorney’s Office 1437 Bannock St., Room 353 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: (720) 865-8600 Facsimile: (720) 865-8796 E-mail: david.broadwell@denvergov.org E-mail: patrick.wheeler@denvergov.org E-mail: mitch.behr@denvergov.org</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceeding and Disposition Below .1

B. Statement of Facts5

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

IV. ARGUMENT.....11

A. Standard of Review11

B. No Need for Remand for Further Factual Findings by the Trial Court.....11

C. The Appellants Have No Reasonable Probability of Success on the Merits of Their Claim that Voter Approval Should be Required for Conveyance of the City-owned Land to DPS12

D. The Appellants Have No Reasonable Probability of Success on the Merits of Their Claim that Ordinance No. 170 Approving the Conveyance of the City-owned Land to DPS is Subject to Referendum.....18

V. CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bishop & Co. v. Cuomo</i> , 799 P.2d 444, 445 (Colo. App. 1990) (citing <i>Mowry v. Jackson</i> , 343 P.2d 833 (1959))	12
<i>City of Aurora v. Zwerdinger</i> , 571 P.2d 1074 (Colo. 1977).....	18, 26
<i>Colowyo Coal Co. v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 879 P.2d 438 (Colo. App. 1994)..	20
<i>Denver Firefighters Local No. 858 v. City and County of Denver</i> , 292 P.3d 1101, 1104; <i>cert granted</i> (2013).....	11
<i>Hall v. City and County of Denver</i> , 115 Colo. 538, 177 P.2d 234 (Colo. 1946)...	15, 17
<i>Home Shopping Club, Inc. v. Roberts Broadcasting Co. of Denver</i> , 961 P.2d 558, 561 (Colo. App. 1998).....	11
<i>Idaho Springs v. Blackwell</i> , 731 P.2d 1250 (Colo. 1987).....	25
<i>Margolis v. District Court</i> , 638 P.2d 297 (Colo. 1981).....	22
<i>McIntyre v. Board of Commissioners of El Paso County</i> , 15 Colo. App. 78 (Colo. App. Ct., 1900)	14, 17
<i>McLathlin v. City and County of Denver</i> , 280 P.2d 1103, 1106 (Colo. 1955).....	17
<i>Parker v. City of Golden</i> , 138 P.3d 285 (Colo. 2006)	21
<i>Raptor Educ. Foundation, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 296 P.3d 352 (Colo. App. 2012)	20
<i>Rathke v. MacFarlane</i> , 648 P.2d 648, 653 (Colo.1982).....	11
<i>United States Trust Company of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 97 S.Ct. 1505 (1977) ..	20
<i>Vagneur v. City of Aspen</i> , 295 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2013).....	passim
<i>Witcher v. Canon City</i> , 716 P.2d 445 (Colo. 1986).....	27

Statutes

§ 31-11-106 (1), C.R.S.....	21
§ 22-32-124, C.R.S.	23

Constitutional Provisions

Article XX of the Colorado Constitution.....	13
Section 1(9) of Article V of the Colorado Constitution	18

Denver Charter/Ordinance

Denver Charter § 2.4.5	passim
Denver Charter § 3.2.6.....	19
Ordinance No. 170, Series of 2013.....	passim

Court Rules

Rule 106(a)(2), C.R.C.P.....2
